Owner’s Manual

VCL (ONEWAY 2-STAGE PLOW)

Record the MODEL and SERIAL NUMBER of equipment for parts ordering information.

PURCHASED FROM:
DATE:

MODEL:

SERIAL NUMBER:




THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK




TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

X IMITED WARRANTY ***
IDENTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT
ORDERING PARTS
WARRANTY REQUEST PROCEDURE
INTRODUCTION
A WORD ABOUT SAFETY
DEFINITION OF SAFETY TERMS AND SYMBOLS
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
DAILY INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION
GENERAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATION
ATTACHMENT TO PRIME MOVER
DISCONNECTING THE PLOW

DAILY INSPECTION INSTRUCTIONS
MAINTENANCE
2-STAGE OPERATION

PARTS PAGES
SECONDARY CUTTING EDGE ASS’Y
PNEUMATIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM
PUSHFRAME ASS’Y ONE WAY TWO-STAGE RTH
SECONDARY BLADE ASS’Y
PNEUMATIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM ON TRUCK
ELECTRICAL / PNUEMATIC SCHEMATIC
MOLDBOARD ASS’Y 120HSE9-8IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSES - 12IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE10 - 8IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE10 - 12IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSES - 8IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSES - 12IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE10 - 8IN
MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE10 - 12IN
HYD PLOW BRACE ONEWAY W/ANGLE IND.
HYD PLOW BRACE ONEWAY — NO INDICATOR

PAGE NO

OO0 N N o O o1 01 b W N P

e =
N kO

AR OOWWWWNNNNNRERRERPE
O WFRPRO~NOOTWRFRFRONP,WPEFR, ONOTW



file:\\Vcmfdatstor\Drawings\Viking-Cives%20Group\Viking-Cives%20Ltd\DWG-Files\097\09700\09700112\09700112.docx%23_Toc214269891




‘(epeue)) ‘AT STAID-ONIMIA Aq paInjoejnuei Jou SaLI0Ssad0e pue juswdinba
Yo Aue Jo ‘9uowdmbo [eolnode ‘sourdue a0y Ajiqisuodsox ou sownsse (epeue)) QLT SAAID-ONIMIA

(epeue)) "QLT SHAIO-ONIYIA £q PaUSTs JUaWNHSUT ULIM
e £q 1dooxa paLIeA 10 ‘patol[e ‘PIpuaIXD 9q J0U [[eYS AJUBLIEM PIITWI[ STYJ, "PIWIR[OSIP puk papn[oxa A[ssaxdxo £qaroy
9aB SONIQRI[ O ‘S99JUBIENS ‘SITIUBLIEM ‘SAIPIWA.L 1930 [[e pue ‘sarmlur 1o soSewep yons jo Ajiqissod ay) jo pasiape
ua9q sey (epeue)) "ALT STAID-ONIMIA JT usad ‘sorm(ur 1o soGewep [erpuanbasuod a0 Tenads ‘oaarpul ‘[ejusproul
Lue 10 9youad 1o ‘Onuoaad ‘Osn uo ssof ‘Kyiqeiueyorowr ‘9sodand aenonaed e 10} ssouzly 03 309dsad YIm 10 20ud3I[3ou
wouy Sutsuie ‘(epeue)) ‘AL STAID-ONIMIA jo A[iqer] 1o uonesiqo Aue uoneIwI] INOYIAM SUIPNIUL) ISTMIIIO
Jo me[ Aq Sursure ‘Iopunatoy patoarep 3onpoad yoes 03 3oadsarx i ‘parpdur Jo ssoadxo ‘sonI[iqer] Jo sodjuetend
‘SOTJUBLIEM ‘SOIPOWIAI I9U30 [[ JO NII[ Ul pUB DJAISN[OXd oJe SUOneS3I[qO YONS fOA0qe Y3Ioj 39s se sired oandojop

Jo juowade[daa oY) 03 pajrwl] ode Kjuedrem pajrwi] sty) Jopun (epeue)) ‘(LT STAID-ONIMIA Jo suonesiqo oy,

"JUIPIdIL 10 2OUISI[ZoU ‘@snstur 0} pazdalqns usaq sey yorym Jou ‘AII[Iqer[od Jo LI[Iqels st 109jje
01 quawSpnl ajos (epeue)) "ALT SHAID-ONIMIA Ut ‘st os Lem Lue ur £101085 (epeue)) "ALT SHAID-ONIMIA
9y} JO 9pIsIno patalfe Jo padredar usaq aaey yorym gonpoad Lue oy Ljdde jou [m Luerrem sy, ‘(epeue)) "1
SAAID-ONIMIA £q 2Ano9jp punoj pue A103oej o3 03 ‘predoad uonejrodsueny ‘pouaniaa axe syred yons Surpraoad
‘10308 """ ,] paoe[dad 1o paaredad oq [[im swy payads aa0qe 93 UM 2A13d5ep Suraoad syonpouad yons jo syred Jo
red juouodwods Aue ‘Ajuearem siy) Jo aduanbosuoo ut pue ‘rowoisnd 03 Juawdiys Jo a3ep wo.y 1eak auo jo poriad e 10f
[er1oyewt pue diysuetIOM UT $309J9p JsureSe aanjoejnuew sit jo syonpoud sjuerrem (epeue)) ‘(LT STAAID-ONIMIA

xxx ALNVHIVMN A3LINT Txexx

66Pr-65¢ (619) ANOHIATAL
ONIVINO ‘LSTHOA LNNOW
(epeue)) ‘ALT SAAID-ONIMIA




IDENTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT

Your specific unit is identified by a unique serial number. To ensure accurate service, your Viking-Cives representative will need
this identification number whenever parts and/or service is required. All units assembled at Viking-Cives Ltd., Mt Forest, ON will
have a National Safety Mark label inside the driver’s door. Refer to sample label shown below. Your identification number will be in
the following format:

Date of Manufacture prior to 2002 Date of Manufacture after 2002
99-000 (1999) E 00001
20-000 (2000)
21-000 (2001)

MANUFACTURED BY / FABRIQUE PAR:  VIKING-CIVES LTD. MOUNT FORESTON — #iiyey
TYPE: V.IN. /NIV.: ( COLD INFL. PRESS. /

GVWR / PNBV: KG DATE: _V PRESS. DE GONF. A FROID
GAWR / PNBE TIRE / PNEU RIM/JANTE A PSI/LPC KPA
FR/AV KG \

INT 1: KG \

INT 2: KG

RR/AR: KG

E 00001
99-000
20-000

In order to provide accurate service, you may also be asked to provide your individual equipment Model and Serial No. The
information required to identify the equipment may be found on the serial number tag secured to the equipment.

VIKING-CIVES, LTD.

: Model 500HD
Mt. Forest, Ontario, Canada Serial 20001

Example:

Moce R
serial No. [ ENNEEEEEE




ORDERING PARTS

Delays and errors can be eliminated when ordering instructions are followed correctly.

1. Place orders direct with your nearest dealer, or contact Viking-Cives Group for assistance.

2. State Company name, address, and postal/zip code.

3. Give the exact model and serial number of the equipment and/or unit identification number.

4. Furnish part number, description, and quantities required. Print or type order clearly.

5. Give specific shipping instructions.
VIKING-CIVES LTD. - Mount Forest, Ontario, Canada NOG 2L0; Ph. (519) 323-4433, Fax (519) 323-4608
VIKING-CIVES (USA) - Harrisville, New York 13648; Ph. (315) 543-2321, Fax (315) 543-2366
VIKING-CIVES MIDWEST INC. - Morley, MO 63767; Ph. (573) 262-3545, Fax (573) 262-3369
VIKING-CIVES of WESTERN NEW YORK - Batavia, NY 14020 Ph. (585) 344-7122, Fax (585) 344-7157

Dealer

Address

Phone:

Toll Free:

Fax:




WARRANTY REQUEST PROCEDURE

To obtain warranty consideration one must provide VIKING-CIVES LTD with required information including
unit identification number, date of manufacture and individual model and serial numbers.

TO OBTAIN PARTS WARRANTY CONSIDERATION:

1.

Contact VIKING-CIVES LTD customer service to obtain a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number.

Any product arriving at VIKING-CIVES LTD without an RMA number will be rejected and returned to the sender at the
sender’s expense.

Goods are to be shipped prepaid to VIKING-CIVES LTD, Mount Forest, Ontario, Canada. All items should be clearly
marked with the appropriate RMA number.

When a replacement item is supplied prior to return of the defective part for warranty consideration the following additional
steps will occur:

a. Aninvoice will be generated for the value of the replacement item(s).

b. The defective part(s) must be returned prepaid to VIKING-CIVES LTD.

Upon receiving the defective part(s), VIKING-CIVES LTD will issue and process a Discrepant Material Report (DMR).
Once the evaluation of the DMR report is complete and the parts are deemed warranty, a credit will be issued against the
outstanding invoice. If the part(s) are deemed Non-warranty, the invoice will remain outstanding to be paid to
VIKING-CIVES LTD. Any part(s) to be returned to the customer will be at the customer’s expense.

TO OBTAIN PARTS & LABOUR REPAIR WARRANTY CONSIDERATION:

All repairs considered for warranty that are performed outside of VIKING-CIVES LTD require prior written authorization
from VIKING-CIVES LTD. Failure to obtain written warranty authorization prior to repairs may result in the rejection of
the warranty claim. NOTE: VIKING-CIVES LTD warranty labour rates will apply unless specifically determined otherwise.

1.

2.

3.

Contact your VIKING-CIVES Customer Service Department to obtain a Warranty Claim Form (WCF) and warranty
authorization number.

Fill out all required WCF information and fax or mail the completed form to VIKING-CIVES LTD, attention Customer
Service Department.

Once the WCF report has been reviewed, warranty authorization will be granted or denied. Any part(s) involved in a WCF
request must follow the Parts Warranty Consideration procedures.

FOR WARRANTY REQUESTS PLEASE CONTACT:

VIKING-CIVES LTD. - Mount Forest, Ontario, Canada NOG 2L0; Ph. (519) 323-4433, Fax (519) 323-4608
VIKING-CIVES (USA) - Harrisville, New York 13648; Ph. (315) 543-2321, Fax (315) 543-2366
VIKING-CIVES MIDWEST INC. - Morley, MO 63767; Ph. (573) 262-3545, Fax (573) 262-3369

VIKING-CIVES of WESTERN NEW YORK - Batavia, NY 14020 Ph. (585) 344-7122, Fax (585) 344-7157




INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this manual is to assist in assembling, mounting, operating, and maintaining your new Viking-Cives Snow & Ice
Control Equipment. It has been prepared to familiarize operators and service people with the design features of the unit, and to
instruct the proper installation, operation and maintenance.

The illustrations and data used in this manual were current at the time of printing, but due to possible engineering and/or production
changes, the actual product may vary slightly in detail. Viking-Cives reserves the right to redesign and/or change components as may
be necessary without notification.

Read this manual carefully before operating and servicing your Snow & Ice Control Equipment. Remember that you are working with
heavy equipment that can injure you or someone else. Following the procedures carefully can help lessen the chance of injury.

Throughout this manual, references may be made to the following terms.

Prime Mover The chassis/vehicle to which this product is attached.
Right, Left, Front, Rear, Drivers Side, | Directions as determined in relation to the operator when seated in the normal
Curb Side operation position.
IMPORTANT Precautions that must be followed to prevent damage to equipment.
NOTICE Precautions that must be followed to prevent substandard performance.
A WORD ABOUT SAFETY

The equipment described in this manual is normally being operated in adverse winter conditions with bad weather, snow and ice. Due
to these adverse operating conditions it is important that you, the operator, use good safety practices at all times to protect yourself,
co-workers and others when using the equipment.

It is not practical or possible to warn you about all the hazards associated with the operation and maintenance of this equipment. You
should always use your own good judgment supplemented with the information found on the safety decals; instructions in this manual,

your employer’s safety programs; safety codes; local, state/provincial, and federal laws, rules and regulations.

Remember at all times that as the operator you are responsible for the safe operation of this equipment and responsible for the safety
of others. Good safety practices not only protect you, but also protect the people around you.

DEFINITION OF SAFETY TERMS AND SYMBOLS

Throughout this manual, the terms CAUTION, WARNING, and DANGER are used to indicate the degree of hazard to personnel if
proper safety procedures are not followed. These words will be used in conjunction with the Safety Alert Symbol: a dark triangle
containing a white exclamation mark.

A The Safety Alert Symbol means: ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

NOTE Identifies tips, helpful hints, and maintenance information the owner/operator should know.

May be used to alert against unsafe practices that may result in non-personal injury or damage.
CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate injury.
WARNING Indicates an imminently hazardous situation that, if not avoided, COULD result in death or serious injury.
DANGER Indicates an imminently hazardous situation that, if not avoided, WILL result in death or serious injury.




A
A

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
Obey all the safety instructions listed in this section and throughout this manual. Failure to obey
instructions in this section could result in death or serious injury.

WARNING:
If incorrectly used, this equipment can cause severe injury. To avoid possible injury, anyone operating or
servicing this equipment must read this manual and follow the safety procedures related to this equipment.

BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY TYPE OF ASSEMBLY, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, OR OTHER WORK ON OR NEAR
THIS PRODUCT:

READ AND COMPLETELY UNDERSTAND THIS MANUAL.
READ AND COMPLETELY UNDERSTAND THE MANUALS PROVIDED WITH YOUR PRIME MOVER/VEHICLE.
Read and understand all safety signs on this product and on your prime mover/vehicle.

Know all your controls and know how to quickly stop all equipment or vehicle movement in case of an emergency.
Know and follow good work practices when assembling, mounting, maintaining, repairing, removing, and storing this

product.

Never allow anyone, except the operator, to be around the prime mover or this product when either is in motion.
Do not start-up unless others are clear of the work area.

Do not stand or climb on this product.

All decals must be kept clean and complete. Replace any decals that are unreadable.

SUGGESTED LOCKOUT PROCEDURE

Before leaving the operator’s position or beginning any type of work on this product:
1. Lower all attachments to the ground.
2. Apply the prime mover’s parking brake, stop the engine and remove the starter key.
3. Wait for all moving parts to stop.
4. Relieve all pressure in the hydraulic system.

A
A

WARNING:
After following Lockout Procedures, pneumatic pressure may be present in the system. As air pressure is
relieved, component motion may occur. Extreme caution must be used when servicing pneumatic systems.

DANGER:

Springs may be present throughout the equipment, including brake chambers used in the design of the Pro-
line tailgate locks. Springs under pre-load pressure may not be secured by following Lockout Procedures.

Viking-Cives Ltd does not recommend or encourage tampering with and/or servicing spring loaded

mechanisms without comprehensive training. Mishandling could result in severe injury..




DAILY INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION

Daily inspection along with periodic preventive maintenance will reduce the chance of any major repairs and down time during
equipment use. Before any plow is attached to the vehicle, all equipment should be inspected and checked to ensure that everything is
in safe operating condition. Any and all defects, when noted, should be scheduled for repair or immediate replacement. The
following checklist should be performed prior to and at the completion of each plowing shift to ensure operational readiness.

1.

2.

I

Check the fluid level in the hydraulic oil reservoir. If the sight gauge indicates low oil level, add the appropriate amount of
the specified hydraulic fluid.

Grease all required components:

e All plow harness sheave nipples.

All hydraulic pump drive shaft nipples.

Front and rear tower sheaves and swivel blocks.

Wing extension arm nipples.

Front and rear tower guide tracks.

e All front harness pivot points.

Check all components for loose and/or missing fasteners. Tighten and/or replace as necessary.

Visually inspect all hydraulic connections and hoses for cracks and/or leaks.

Check all cables, chains and sheaves for excessive wear or damage.

Visually inspect all caution and warning decals. All decals should be complete and legible. If cleaning the decals does not
make them legible, install new decals.

Visually inspect plow and wing units. Check cutting edges and shoes for signs of excessive wear and replace as necessary.
Some cutting edges may be rotated or “flipped over” to use the opposite side edge.

NOTE: Do not allow cutting edge to wear down to mounting angle. Any wear to the mounting angle may affect the
operation and safety of the equipment. Replacement is costly.

GENERAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The operator should familiarize himself with all equipment prior to operation. The cab controls are placed at a comfortable
reach of the operator, with an allowable amount of adjustment. If necessary, the controls can be adjusted for either driver or
passenger use.

The in-cab control levers are clearly marked as to the equipment/function they control.

To raise the plow or wing, pull back on the appropriate control lever, to lower the plow or wing, push the control lever
forward.

NOTE: The in cab controls are proportional to the hydraulic valve, therefore the further the control lever is moved the faster
the plow or wing will raise or lower.

Listen for any unusual sounds which may indicate worn or damaged parts. Repair and/or replace as necessary.




INSTALLATION

SAFETY FIRST!!
READ AND UNDERSTAND THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY
INSTALLATION.

Viking-Cives LTD manufactures various models of front one-way plows. While each of these plows vary in style from one
model to the next, the basic installation process remains the same for all models.

NOTE: These installation instructions are intended as a guide to aid in the mounting of your Viking-Cives One-way Plow.
All dimensions provided in these instructions are approximate and could vary due to variables such as: chassis make and model, tire
size, type of suspension, customer preference, and/or unknown interference caused by immovable attachments. Viking-Cives LTD
assumes no responsibility/liability for improper plow installation, unless installed by Viking-Cives LTD.

ATTACHMENT TO PRIME MOVER

During the initial installation of the plow to the vehicle, some adjustments will be necessary to insure proper operation of the
plow and trip mechanisms. WARNING: When plow is being raised, lowered or reversed — STAND CLEAR!

The proper installation and setup of the one-way plow is critical in order to achieve the desired plowing results. The
installation of the plow on the truck and the adjustment of the moldboard must be performed on a flat, level hard surface, such as a
concrete garage floor or paved area as follows.

SNOW PLOW MOUNTING
1. Set plow unit on a firm, level surface (such as a concrete garage floor or paved area) that is large enough to
safely accommodate this product.
2. Drive the prime mover into position. Connect the plow drive frame to the vehicle push harness, this is done by
inserting the drive pins/bars (which are chained to the push harness) thru the holes in the drive swivel, secure
with lynch pins.

DANGER
A NEVER STAND BETWEEN THE PRIME MOVER AND THE PLOW DRIVE FRAME WHEN THE
VEHICLE IS BEING MOVED INTO POSITION.

3. Before connecting the drive frame to the push harness, shut the vehicle engine down and make sure that the
parking brake is engaged.

4. The drive lugs of the plow swivel are to be pinned to the set of mounting holes in the vehicle push-plate which
are closet to 21 inches +/- 1.5 inches), greater height variances should be corrected prior to plow hookup.
Before measuring push height, it is important to ensure that the plow unit is properly ballasted. If the plow is
equipped with a Quick-tac swivel, drive height will be have been pre-selected for you.

5. With the lift cylinder fully retracted, attach the appropriate links in the lift chains to the grab links on the lifting
arm. Adjust the chains to ensure that the plow lifts with the intake nose slightly higher than the discharge end
of the plow. When the plow lift has been properly adjusted, the cable/chain links should be marked with paint
to ensure quick and easy remounting of the plow when required.

6. Adjustable push-frame shoes are provided to stabilize the plow and carry the drive frame when trip action takes
place. With the plow down and the lift chains slack, ensure that the drive frame shoes are adjusted so that they
have a clearance of 3/16 to 1/4-inch from the pavement (a piece of plywood will facilitate this). Although under
some plowing conditions other settings may be required.




WARNING
IMPROPERLY ADJUSTED OR MISSING SHOES CAN RENDER THE TRIP MECHANISM
INEFFECTIVE, WHICH CAN LEAD TO AN EXTREMELY DANGEROUS CONDITION.

7. The push frame shoes should be mounted in such a way that the shoe tips up at the front when the plow is
raised. The shoe-mounting bracket may be offset in order to accomplish this requirement.

8. Adjusting the cutting edge attack angle is accomplished using the pinning holes in the telescopic moldboard
standoff arm. Lengthening the arm will increase the attack angle, while shortening the arm will decrease the
attack angle. Approved cutting angles are 50-degrees from vertical for tungsten carbide blades and 45-degrees
for standard or hardened steel blades. NOTE: For tungsten carbide blades, any other attack angles may cause
the inserts to “chatter” and break prematurely. A simple magnetic angle gauge is used for measuring these
angles (McMaster-Carr #2150A25).

9. The compression trip assemblies should be pre-assembled with an initial compression or spring pre-load factory
set. If adjusting or repairing the spring assemblies the spring cap should be tightened until the compressed
spring length is 12-3/4 inches. The spring free length under no compression is approximately 14 inches.

DISCONNECTING THE PLOW

Disconnecting the plow can be accomplished easily by reversing the procedure set out in the mounting instructions
previously mentioned as follows:

RN

Transport plow to an accessible location.

Block pushframe.

Lower lifting arm.

Remove drive pins connecting pushframe to vehicle push-plate.

Disconnect lift chains (ensure that the links have been marked to facilitate easy future hook-up).
Back vehicle away from plow.




DAILY INSPECTION INSTRUCTIONS

Before any plow is attached onto the vehicle, all equipment should be thoroughly inspected and checked to ensure that

everything is in safe operating condition. Any and all defects, when noted, should be scheduled for repair(s) and/or immediate
replacement. The following checklist should be performed prior to and at the end of each plowing shift, to ensure operational
readiness when required.

PobdbdPRE

Sk

The operator(s) should familiarize themselves with all equipment and safety procedures prior to plow operation.

Inspect plow(s) for damaged or worn cutting edges, wear shoes and bent or broken nose shoe.

Inspect plow(s) for torn and/or split deflectors.

Inspect push-frame for signs of damage such as broken or worn bolts and pins, cracked welds, bent sections and/or excessive
rusting.

Inspect compression trip mechanisms for damage such as broken springs, cracked welds, or missing bolts/nuts. Note:
Tripping mechanisms should be disassembled, cleaned and lubricated annually.

Inspect moldboard(s) for signs of damage such as cracked welds, bent or broken sections and excessive rusting.

If the moldboard cutting edge is not straight: the maximum deflection, which can be tolerated, is +/- 3/4 inch from the
horizontal.

Inspect mounting holes on the push-plate, standoff arm and trip lugs for excessive wear. Holes having greater than 3/16-inch
clearance are to be repaired.

Inspect plow(s) for broken, worn or stretched lift chains, grab links and clevises.

. Inspect plow assembly to ensure that all fasteners: bolts, nuts, cotter pins, lock rings, etc. are properly secured. Replace any

components that are damaged and/or missing.

10




MAINTENANCE

SAFETY FIRST!!
READ AND UNDERSTAND THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY
INSTALLATION.

In preparation for the snowplowing season a visual equipment inspection must be performed. Look for any damaged
components, bends, cracked welds, hydraulic leaks, etc. Inspect all fasteners; tighten any that have loosened and replace any that are
damaged. Check all hydraulic hoses for cuts, cracks and/or leaks. Visually check plow lift chains and cable(s) for loose clamps and
frays. Immediately replace any damaged chains and/or frayed cables. On plows with push frame mounted shoes, check shoes for
wear and all shoe mounting bolts for tightness and/or proper adjustment. Correct shoe height setup is critical for plow operation and
performance.

Periodically during plowing, stop to inspect plow cutting edges and moldboard/push frame shoes for wear. At the first sign
of excessive wear, discard and replace with new parts.

When the plow is disconnected from the prime mover, be sure to couple the hydraulic hoses together, to prevent damage to the quick
disconnect hose ends and to help prevent the introduction of foreign material into the hydraulic system.

BEFORE EACH USE
e  Make sure that all nuts and bolts are in place and properly tightened.
Make sure that all other fasteners are in place and are performing their specified function.
Make sure all safety signs are in place, are clean, and are legible.
Replace any damaged parts or excessively worn parts.
Inspect for damage to any part of the plow moldboard or push frame, such as broken or worn bolts or pins, cracked welds,
bent sections and/or excessive rusting.
e Inspect for damage to trip mechanisms, such as broken springs, cracked welds, worn or broken bolts.
e Check all hoses for cuts, cracks and leaks.
AFTER EVERY 10 HOURS OF USE
e Grease all grease fittings and pivot points: see Parts Pages and Parts Lists for reference.

REPLACEMENT OF CUTTING EDGE

1. Park the prime mover/vehicle on a level surface (such as a concrete garage floor or paved area) that is large enough to safely
accommodate unit with the plow attached.

2. Place the vehicles transmission in “Park™ and set the parking brake.

3. Lower the plow onto suitable blocking positioned immediately behind the moldboard. This blocking must be of sufficient
height to hold the cutting edge approximately 6” to 8" above the level surface.

4. Shut off the prime movers engine, remove the starter key, wait for all moving parts to come to a stop, and relieve all pressure
in the hydraulic lines.

5. Loosen the nuts on all the cutting edge bolts; remove all nuts and bolts except the bolts on each end of the cutting edge.

6. While holding up the end of the cutting edge, remove the nut and bolt from that end and allow the cutting edge to pivot down
to the level surface.

7. Repeat Step 6 for the other end of the cutting edge. If using a standard center punched reversible cutting edge, flip the edge
from top-to-bottom and reinstall. Properly dispose of worn-out edges and all bolts and nuts.

8. Reinstall a new wear edge by reversing the procedures in steps 7 thru 5; tightening all nuts to recommended torque values.

11




3OLLON LNOHLIM NOILYDI4ID3dS B INSWJINO3 3DNVHO OL LHOIY JHL S3AE3S3H "AL7 SIAIDDONMIA ‘WyHOOHd LINIW3AOHdWI ONY INIWJOT3A30 1LONAOH DNIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVN OL
TIVNOLLJO 38 AV SININOJWOD INOS ‘NMOHS SV ATLOVX3 38 LON AVW IN3IWdIND3

"avod 440 ATLHO NS AVMANO 141N
"1TINS3H 1TTIM IOVINVA INAL
idvOd NO 3OV1IS-Z HLIM MONY.L 3SHIAIH HIAIN

‘ON INHV M

'SAVOd HONOH NO ONITOAD WOEH 3OVIS-¢ INIA3Hd T1IM SIHL

'440 @aNYNL 38 @INOHS FOVLIS-2 ‘A3SIvd MO NIV HLIM ONITEAVHL I1IHM 13AVHL AVOH
FOV4HNS AVOd LV 'S41000¢ 4O 3dNSST3dd TV.IOL "HOVE 'Sl 09 LV 30HO4 INAL A3AN3NCO3H
IAEHOV TIIM SIHL “1sd 0€ 0330X3 OL LON “T3NvVd TO4INOO MOTEE G31vO0T :HOLVIND3Y
‘NOILISOd A343IMOT NI FOVIS-¢ YIAINIHM L117 :LHO N

FANIL IHL TV NOILISOd 31411 NI NIVINSH T1IM 3OV1S-¢ ‘440 3OVIS-C
HIMOTATIVOILYNOLNY TTIM FOVIS-¢ NIVOV I0V4dNS dvOd SLOVINOD AVMINO 3ONO

3SIVH ATIVO ILVNOLNY TTIM FDVIS-2 FOV4HNS AVOd 440 @314 SI MOTd AVMANO 4|

“QVOH S1OV.L00 AVMANO JONO HIMO TTIM 3DVIS-Z "a3A0Td3a MO1d ‘NO 3ovis-z ‘HoLims - NO 1LVHIdO

Xd 8091-€2€(615) Hd £EVY-€2€(615) 012 DON "INO ‘LS3HOL INNOW ‘3AIHA YHVYIHON ‘0241 XO8

TrUEEMD
mgw _Mu

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within CONTROL.idw




PARTS PAGES

13




3OLLON LNOHLIM NOLLYDI4I03dS B INIWJINO3 IONVHO OL LHOIH 3H1 S3AHISIH AL SIAID-ONDIA "WYHDOHd LINIWIAOHGWI INIWHOTIAIA ANV LONAOHd ONIOD-NO HNO NIVINIVIN OL
TYNOLLJO 38 AVIN SLNINOdWNOD 3OS 'NMOHS SY ATLOVX3 38 LON AVIN INIWNJIND3

9Izel {

8020}

Sg1-14 S6
013N0d0L

X4 809v-€2€(61S) Hd £EvY-€2€(61S) 012 DON "LNO "1SIHO4 LNNOW A IHA YHVAHON ‘024 XO8

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 40801108.idw




SECONDARY CUTTING EDGE ASS’Y

ITEM DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 40801096 SPRING TYNE 2-STAGE PLOW 3 1/2 WIDE 1
2 0500188 CARBIDE EDGE FOR SECONDARY 2 -STAGE PLOW 1
3 HW40A-0816 BOLT HEX 1/2 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
4 HW14C-08 LOCKWASHER SPLIT 1/2 ZINC 2
5 HW36D-08 NUT HEX ELASTIC 1/2 UNC ZINC 2

Note: An alpha designation on the Item ID column indicates a sub-component of a parent item. When placing parts orders
reference the parent item to receive a complete assembly. Individual items can be ordered separately, if required, by
ordering the alpha designated item number.

15




1od

oxbig vA H3I
8yl JO MaIA
1owsbib|ul

i ONOT HONI £9 X 8/€ ONIENL ivia ¥V 0620590 [x3
i ONOT HONI ZZ X 8/¢ ONIENL via ¥V 0620590 z
3 @ELVINSNI_3SOH J1ONIS 8/8 dWVI0 3SOH 6100£90 13
[ 1] 10d iviE_ONLOV TIONIS 0z
i 8l
i ¥V 8/€ X 1dNN ¥/1 33L NOINN 8l
1 ONO1 HONI Z¥ X 8/ ONIENL ivia ¥V Ll
i AV ISV H0IND_3AVA 9l
i Ud 36nL 8/¢ 3IS LN 8/c ¥V ONLLLA S
| | 3N Oir 8/5 930 06 LdNN 2/1 M3ldvav GAH FORS0 | 4,
Z | Ud 38nL 8/€ 930 06 LdNN 8/€ ¥V ONLL EEYOL90 £l
1 1dN 8/ X Z/1 930 06 IIVA_MOET ¥00-28800—HH | Z1
z {dvo 1SNa) 31OV ANVHGNVID ¥Z102L0 m
i £800ZL0 oL
3 980020 8
[ ££000S1¥ 8
D 0210590 L
1 3ATVA NIV ONITTSN HOIND NOADRINE OIN SZ1 10807 9
3 TIVN OIf 8/€ 08 LdNN 8/5 Maldvav QAH 9¥00£90 S
3 AL 1dNJ Ssvad 8/% £O£0£90 ¥
z 1dNN 8/€ IdNN 8/ TiddIN ¥OLdVaY GAH SYZ0£90 3
[3 TAMS LdN VR4 8/€ LdN TTVN 8/¢ ¥£00£90 z
z MOTd 39VIS OML NIV VO 10d 3ivad 6¥00220 i
ALD NOLLROS3a ON MaU LIV | ON ONwwvia [mau)

9z11080% # Bmg 33s™oniL uo
(6) woubpiq on3pWNaUY 404
—:310N

cfo¥ola
©
®
®
@

1

OO0 Q) lo o




PNEUMATIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 0720049 BRAKE POT DA AIR TWO STAGE PLOW 2
2 0630034 3/8 MALE NPT 3/8 FEMALE NPT SWIVEL 2
3 0630245 HYD ADAPTOR NIPPLE 3/8 MNPT 3/8 MNPT 2
4 0630363 3/8 BRASS FNPT TEE 1
5 0630046 HYD ADAPTOR 3/8 MNPT 90 3/8 JIC MALE 2
6 40801125 MTG BRKT FOR QUICK RELEASE AIR VALVE 1
7 0630130 HOSE CLAMP % SINGLE HOSE INSULATED 4
8 4150037 HOSE HYD 3/8-100R 0630116-84-0630284 2
9 0720086 GLADHAND RED FOR EMERGENCY 1
10 0720087 GLADHAND BLUE FOR SERVICE 1
11 0720124 GLADHAND PACIFIER (DUST CAPO 2
12 HH-00882-004 ELBOW MALE 90 DEG % X 3/8 NPT 1
13 0630433 FITTING AIR 3/8 MNPT 90 DEG 3/8 TUBE PTL 2
14 063044 HYD ADAPTOR %2 MNPT 90 DEG 3/8 JIC MALE 1
15 0630487 FITTING AIR 3/8 NPT STR 3/8 TUBE PTL 1
16 0530056 VALVE QUICK RELEASE AIR 1
17 0630290 AIR BRAKE TUBING 3/8 X 47 INCH LONG 1
18 0630296 UNION TEE ¥ MNPT X 3/8 AIR 1
19 0630291 FITTING REDUCER BRASS 3/8 MALE TO % FEM 1
20 0720202 SINGLE ACTING BRAKE POT 1
21 0630019 HOSE CLAMP 3/8 SINGLE HOSE INSULATED 2
22 0630290 AIR BRAKE TUBING 3/8 X 22 INCH LONG 1
23 0630290 AIR BRAKE TUBING 3/8 X 63 INCH LONG 1

17




3,

g
ES

o

BOX 1120, NORPARK DRIVE, MOUNT FOREST, ONT. NOG 2L0 (519)323-4433 PH (519)323-4608 FX

25

10

20

14)(15) (29) (30 X 31 | 32

13

10

)
) ) ©
- - «
]
~ ©
SN ]

12

33]34)35

36

EQUIPMENT MAY NOT BE EXACTLY AS SHOWN. SOME COMPONENTS MAY BE OPTIONAL.

TO MAINTAIN OUR ON-GOING PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, VIKING-CIVES LTD. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE EQUIPMENT & SPECIFICATION WITHOUT NOTICE.

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 40801117.idw




PUSHFRAME ASS’Y ONE WAY TWO-STAGE RTH

ITEM DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 40801118 PUSH FRAME WELDMENT 1
2 01201036 INNER ARM WELD'T 1
3 01201052 OUTER ARM WELD'T 1
4 40801029 TRIP ARM ASSEMBLY 2
5 0580008 SPRING COMP 5.250 X 0.688 X 14.000 2
6 00800023 SPRING RETAINER WELD'T 2
7 HW36D-20 NUT HEX ELASTIC 1 1/4 UNC ZINC 2
8 01101749 MUSHROOM SHOE INSTALL KIT 2
9 HW40A-1636 BOLT HEX 1 X 41/2 UNC ZINC 2
10 HW36D-16 NUT HEX ELASTIC 1 UNC ZINC 2
11 00900087 PIN 0.625 DIA X 4.000 WELD'T 1
12 HW13A-0624 COTTERPIN 3/16 X 1 1/2 ZINC 1
13 00900088 PIN 1.250 X 6.750 WELD'T 2
14 HW14A-20 FLATWASHER SAE 1 1/4 ZINC 3
15 HW13A-1248 COTTERPIN 3/8 X 3 ZINC 9
16 0590037 SHACKLE 1/2 BOLT TYPE RD PIN CW NUT/COTT 2
17 00401907 CHAIN 1/2 GR 30 X 55.000 LG 1
18 00401918 CHAIN 1/2 GR 30 X 65.000 LG 1
19 00900086 PIN 1.250 DIA X 4.000 WELD'T 3
20 00900207 BOLT DRILLED 1.500 DIA X 2.813 1
21 HW30C-24 NUT HEX SLOTTED 1 1/2 UNC ZINC 1
22 40801123 SECONDARY BLADE ASSEMBLY 1
23 00900113 PIN 1.000 DIA X 4.625 WELD'T 3
24 02600000 DRIVE SWIVEL WELD'T QUICK-TACK 1
25 02600079 DRIVE SWIVEL WELD'T 30-1/2 STD 1
26 10803013 SPRING RETAINING WELDMENT UPPER 2
27 HW14A-10 FLATWASHER SAE 5/8 ZINC 2
28 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 2
29 40801110 SWIVEL MTG PLATE FOR MIDDLE BRAKE POT 1
30 0590043 CLEVIS CLEVIS YOKE END 5/8- 18 UNF ADJUSTABLE 3
31 0590043 PIN CLEVIS PIN 1/2 3
32 HW13A-1032 COTTER PIN 5/16 X 2 ZINC 3
33 HW40A-0822 BOLT HEX 1/2 X2 3/4 UNC ZINC 2
34 HW14A-08 FLATWASHER SAE 1/2 ZINC 4
35 HW30D-08 NUT HEX STOVER 1/2 UNC ZINC 2
36 0720049 BRAKE POT DA AIR TAILGATE 2
37 HW14C-10 LOCKWASHER SPLIT 5/8 ZINC 6
38 HW30E-10 NUT CENTER LOCK 5/8 UNC ZINC 6
39 0720202 SINGLE ACTING BRAKE POT 1

19




v L3IVOS
00 NOUDO3S

¥ 1 L 3VOS
a-a NOILO3S

3OILON LNOHLIM NOILYDI4I03dS B ININAINOI FONVYHO OL LHOIH JHL SIAHISIH 'AL1 SIAID-ONIIA 'WYHOOHd INIWIAOHJNI ONY LNIWJOT3AIA LONAOH ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVIN OL

(72

TVYNOLLHO 38 AYIN SININOJIWOD FNOS NMOHS SY ATLOVX3 38 LON AV IN3NdINO3

DL__ Jo

clh L

X4 809v-€2€(615) Hd €€¥¥-€2€(615) 012 DON "INO "1SFHO4 INNOW IAIHA MHVAHON ‘0211 XOg

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 40801123.idw




SECONDARY BLADE ASS’Y

ITEM DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 40801124 SECONDARY CHANNEL WELD'T 1
2 40801088 PLASTIC DISCHARGE PIPE 1
3 40801072 REINFORCEMENT PLATE FOR PLASTIC DISCHARGE PIPE 1
4 HW40A-0824 BOLT HEX 1/2 X 3UNC ZINC 3
5 HW14A-08 FLATWASHER SAE 1/2 ZINC 138
6 HW36D-08 NUT HEX ELASTIC 1/2 UNC ZINC 69
7 HW40A-0820 BOLT HEX 1/2 X2 1/2 UNC ZINC 66
8 40801098 URETHANE TINE PAD 1
9 40801108 SECONDARY CUTTING EDGE ASSY 33

21




3DILON LNOHLM NOILYDIJI03dS B ININAINOI IONVHO OL LHOIH JHL SIAHISIH "A11 SIAID-ONMIA 'WYHOOHd INIWIAOHdNI ONY LNIWJOT3AIA LONAOHd ONIOD-NO HNO NIVLANIVN OL
TVYNOLLAO 38 AVIN SININOJWOD JNOS NMOHS SY ATLOVX3 38 LON AV INIWdINO3

O
N KN
N

Xd 809v-€2€(615) Hd EEYY-€2€(61S) 012 DON "INO "1S3HO4 INNOW FAIHA MHVIHON ‘0211 XO8

TITSERD,
H.v { ».W“/W

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 40801128.idw




PNEUMATIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM ON TRUCK

ITEM DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 00200086 BRACKET SINGLE AIR TOGGLE 1
2 0530058 VALVE PRESSURE PROTECTION AIR 1
3 0530099 VALVE SECTION DA AIR HCD-6 REF
4 0530176 VALVE BALL 1/4 NPT 1/4 TURN 1
5 0530176-1 AUX AIR TANK ON TRUCK REF
6 0540040 CYLINDER HYD DA 4 X 10 FRONT LIFT REF
7 0560084 HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH SPDT.COM, 1 & 2 1
8 0630042 HYD ADAPTOR 3/8 FLARE TUBE END 3/8 NPT 2
9 0630087 HYD ADAPTER 5/8 ORB 1/2 JIC 1
10 0630290 - 216 AIR BRAKE TUBING 3/8 PRESSURE & RETURN 1
11 0630290 - 24 AIR BRAKE TUBING 3/8 VALVE - REGUATOR 1
12 0630290-217 AIR BRAKE TUBING 3/8-218 1
13 0630291 FITTING REDUCER BRASS 3/8 TO 1/4 1
14 0630294 FITTING BRASS 1/4 90 DEG STREET ELBOW 1
15 0630299 - 180 AIR BRAKE TUBING 1/2 PROTECTION VALVE 1
16 0630302 FITTING BRASS MALE CONN 1/2 TUBE 1/4 NPT 2
17 0630303 FITTING BRASS HEX NIPPLE 1/4 NPT 2
18 0630333-120 AIR BRAKE TUBING 1/4 -120 2
19 0630371 FITTING BRASS 1/4 NPT X 3/8 AIR 4
20 0630376 FITTING BRASS 1/4 PLUG 1
21 0630462 BRASS HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPT 2
22 0630472 FITTING BRASS REDBUSH 1/2 MNPT 3/8 FNPT 1
23 0630487 FITTING AIR 3/8 NPT STR 3/8 TUBE PTL 2
24 0630524 FITTING AIR 1/8 NPT X 1/4 TUBE PTL 2
25 0630610 FITTINGS BRASS 1/2" BULKHHEAD 2
26 0630640 ADAPTER 1/2 JICF TO 1/4 JICM 1
27 0630641 ADAPTER 1/4 JIC FEM TO 1/4 NPT FEM 1
28 0650390-300 CABLE 3 COND BELDEN 8770 -300 1
29 0660006 PILOT LIGHT GREEN 1
30 0660045 ROCKER SWITCH FREIGHT LINER 1
31 0690076 INTERNAL BYPASS-REV.FLOW AIR REGULATOR 1
32 0690077 AIR PRESSURE GAUGE 1
33 0690078 SOL OPRTD 5-WAY 3 POS CNTR CLSD AIR VALVE 1
34 0720086 GLANDHAND RED FOR EMERGENCY 1
35 0720087 GLANDHAND BLUE FOR SERVICE 1
36 0720124 GLANDHAND PACIFIER (DUST CAP) 2
37 112C-08 CHAMPION HYD ADAPTER 1/2 RUN TEE SWIVEL 1
38 41412374 AIR LINE SUPPORT PLATE 1
39 41500038 HOSE HYD-3/8-100 R2-0630116-48-0630284 2
40 HH-00237-007 MUFFLER CLAMP 1 1/4 2
41 HH-00958-001 COMMON FEED 4 POLE TERMINAL STRIP 1

23




I

b 62110801 HONHL NO WYHOV IO ~LINCH D OHIOF B [P —
ON A MOTd AYM 3NO FOVIS OML ,@
G | e = = — punom “_. “_.
a..w.ﬂé; bt it ot ONIVYED SHL BO0Z/LE/D 31VQ _ DOL _O O _ L om —m eubis aunssaid HOIH PAH o4
e B terrn | NI S B0 D parecoosm TM0S 1ONOG WY _AB NM¥HQ —_— —- # feunwIe)
v | onddv [N NOLdkOSI0 [ ~oa ] ATIESSY WIRBIVIN
soem| | we v v [ 1] _.V.:g_eazzamo_
v 'MS "SSex J0JEEBMOd 104 [eubs ainssed MO PAH o4 v
Mue| iy / m # [eulwie] N # [BUlWID ]
A¥ \\ / 1 —
PRIE /'S o E =
SA0GE Welbeip ooy 095 Sova sovig a3 a3d 3LIHM MS uoniub| Aﬁ
JIB18Q aiow Jog o YoV o i
8895 |[e}9( BJOW J04 Movig
(umog mod) MS $0d-€.1LAdS a3d v
—  aun [eubs anssald Mo PAH - N a3 —
A AAY A ATA NO 3LHM ’ 3LIHM v v
440
\ \ / / 4N NO T a3 g WNoID
=] i sdwy-g
b e /
! a3 ek 7 m m m /@ sonsAop ayy o] e
MOovg
pueypuBD 67 101d NW
. 1) YoV ld
a3d dwy-¢
— Hod ——  pueypuep .
. Buded —— —T
N u NS 1104 -
ﬁ — H Hod 101d
Hod ‘A (dn mod) (uoseay A1efes)
aun —mcm_w 4Nsseid UOIH U>I NG 8 dN MOl JUOI- BY) /M SSAOW MO 'MO|d JUoH
_l‘ abeis -z ayL “epeig saddn suiolepelg A JSMO0Y g 8yl o} ‘_o_._u MO|d
811UBQ BU} WO} SMO}} 18 oMo abeg-z ay1 11| 01
8yl 3H3H vonng 1 ay1 ut Buusnd A9 19pJo u 1sd 009 ﬁ. 108
8Q 01 S| MS 'sseid
e
|_ —e ~O& e va MOl U0l 8Y] JO JusWwaAow NQ B dNn 3yl
Jo sse|psebaisod Jaddn e skeis mold
o) Heig vS aBexs -2 sy ‘speig 1emo1 8y} 0} 3pER P8 10 1104 10]ld BUl JE 8Inssald Ou Yim o va un moid Aem-1 1
2.41ugD BY} WO1} SMOJ} JusIND 087 T IlINI.
SARA (43y) awelq 1q uo weibelq OljeWnaly o4 u3H vonng L ou Ul Bulsnd A8 TR UmMouys “MS ssaid "PAH
iod 9xeig va anallag oo Iy 9y} SMOUs aur] usppiH
‘NS Ss8 10 E3MOd 104
m #lRUWRl
-73I0N
MO[eq JIN0ID) 093 895 MS o)
|re1aq @Jow 104
'82 110807 # Mp! 993 'saiemp.eH B c
webeiq ollewnaud Uo s|iejaq 910w 104 E.m\— m _D
L]
s H —m yor 101d
(umog mold)
a aur [eubig ainssalg Mo pAH a
"MS ssaid "PAH
YN WN VN YN ¥
oL VO 71H/9F NOTAN 0L # TWNINGILON Y VN 3 (dn mow) sonshop o]
L (owoie3 YIoMaN) 14 OF - 318W0 FHIM-E 005-04/8 2 aur feubig
€ 30VdS ¥ 81 L1L0S IN ! 2.Inssald YbIH pAH
ALOD NOI1d190S30 'ON W3LI "1V | ONONIMVHd |W3LI
b I JiN € I 2



THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK

25




3DILON LNOHLM NOILYDIJI03dS B INIWAINOI IONVYHO OL LHOIH JHL SIAHISIH "A11 SIAID-ONMIA 'WYHOOHd INIWIAOHdWI INIWJOT3A3A ANV LONAOHd ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVIN OL

TVYNOILJO 38 AVIN SLNINOJWOD JINOS 'NMOHS SV A1LOVX3 38 LON AV IN3WdINO3

0(® 2

0(®

Xd 809v-€2€(615) Hd EEVY-€2€(61S) 012 DON "INO "1SFHO4 LINNOW IAIHA MHVAHON ‘0241 XO8

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800166.idw




MOLDBOARD ASS’Y 120HSE9-8IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800064 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 120HSE9 - 8IN 1
2 0500015 BLADE 8 CP 1/2 X8 X 132 2 IN START 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 18
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 20

27




FOILON LNOHLIM NOILYDI4I03dS ? LNIWGINOI IDONVHO OL LHOIH 3HL SIAHIS3H "AL7 SIAIDONMIA "WYHOOHd INIWIAOHdWI ONY INIWNJOTIAIA LONAOHd ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVIN OL
TIVNOILJO 38 AV SININOJNOD INOS 'NMOHS SV ATLOVX 3 38 LON AVIN INIWdINO3

N
N

Xd 809v-€2€(615) Hd EEVY-€2€(615) 072 DON "INO "L1S3HO4 INNOW 3AIHA MHVAHON 02+ XO8

T SEAD)
BuMITA

A\

8

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800176.idw




MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE9 - 12IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800175 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 120HSE9 - 12IN 1
2 0500016 BLADE 12 CP 1/2 X 8 X 132 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 14
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 16

29




3O1LON LNOHLIM NOILYDIZID3dS B LINIWCIND3 IONVHO OL LHOIH 3HL S3AH3S3H AL SIAID-ONMIA "WYHOOHd LINIWIAOHENI INIWJOT3AIA ONY LONAOHd ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVIN OL
TYNOLLHO 38 AVIN SLNINOJINOD 3NOS 'NMOHS SY ATLOVX3 38 LON AV LIN3NLIND3

0[® . 0

AN

o(0

X4 809v-€2€(615) Hd EEYP-€2€(615) 072 DON "INO ‘LSFHO4 INNOW ‘A IHA HAVAHON 02+ XO8

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800147.idw




MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE10 - 8IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800146 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 120HSE10 - 8IN 1
2 0500018 BLADE 8 CP 1/2 X 8 X 144 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 19
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 21

31




3OILON LNOHLIM NOILYOIJIO3dS B ININGINOI IONVYHO OL LHOIH JHL SIAHISIH 'AL1 SIAIO-ONDIA 'WYHOOHd LINIWIAOHdNI INIWJOTI3A3A ANV LONAOH ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVN OL
TYNOILJO 38 AYIN SLNINOJNOD INOS NMOHS SV A1LOVX3 38 LON AV LN3WdIND3

N¢1

™M
N

X4 809%-€2€(615) Hd £€7¥-€2€(615) 012 DON "INO "1SFHO4 INNOW IAIHA MHVAHON ‘0241 XOg

CEMH)

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800145.idw




MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE10 - 12IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800089 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 120HSE10 - 12IN 1
2 0500019 BLADE 12 CP 1/2 X 8 X 144 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 15
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 17

33




3OILON LNOHLM NOILYDIJI03dS B ININGINOI IONVYHO OL LHOIH JHL SIAHISIH "A11 SIAIO-ONMIA ‘'WYHOCOHd INIWIAOHdWI INIWJOT3A30 ANV LONACH ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVIN OL
TYNOILJO 38 AVIN SLNINOJWOD JINOS 'NMOHS SV A1LOVX3 38 LON AV LN3WdINO3

AN
.
d

/\

00

Xd 809v-€2€(615) Hd EEVY-€2€(61S) 012 DON "INO "1SFHO4 INNOW IAIHA MHVAHON ‘0211 XO8

AT
N

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800167.idw




MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE9 - 8IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800026 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 135HSE9 - 8IN 1
2 0500015 BLADE 8 CP 1/2 X8 X 132 2 IN START 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 18
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 20

35




3OLLON LNOHLIM NOILLYDIID3dS B LNINAINDI IONYHO OL LHOIH JHL S3AHISIH ‘G171 SIAID-ONDIA 'WYHOOHd LINJWIAOHJWI INSWHOI3A3A ANY LONAOHd DNIOD-NO HNO NIVLNIVIN OL
TVYNOILHO 38 AVIN SININOJWOD JINOS NMOHS SV A1LOVX3 38 LON AVIN LN3WNIND3

AN
)

7N\

X4 8097-€2€(61S) Hd €€vH-£2€(61.5) 072 DON "LNO 'LSIHOS LNNOW ‘IAIHA MYVYJHON 02k XO8

AN
N

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800168.idw



MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE9 - 12IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800156 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 135HSE9 - 12IN 1
2 0500017 BLADE 12 TP 1/2 X 8 X 132 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 14
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 16

37




"3O1LON LNOHLM NOILVYDIJIO3dS B INIWAINO3 IDONVYHO OL LHOIY FHL SIAHISIYH '0LT STAID-ONMIA ‘WYHOOHd INIFWIACHIWI INSWJOT3A3A ANV LONAOHd DNIOD-NO HNO NIVINIVIN OL
TVYNOILJO 38 AVIN SININOJWOD INOS ‘NMOHS SV ATLOVX3 38 LON AV LNINJINO3

/ / V4 /

X4 809¥-€2€(615) Hd €€vy-€2e(6+S) 012 DON "LNO 'LSIHOS LNNOW ‘IAIHA MHVYJHON ‘021 + XO8

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800171.idw



MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE10 - 8IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800088 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 135HSE10 - 8IN 1
2 0500018 BLADE 8 CP 1/2 X 8 X 144 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 19
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 21

39




3OLLON LNOHLIM NOLLYDIHID3dS B INIWJINOI IONVHO OL 1HOIH FHL SIAEISIH ‘L7 SIAID-ONDIA 'WYHOOHd INIWIAOEJWI INIWJOT3A3A ANV LONAOH DNIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVW OL
TYNOILJO 38 AVIN SININOJWOD INOS NMOHS SV ATLOVX3 38 LON AV LN3WdINO3

I8 777 <\ &7 &7

0[® ¢ 0

X4 8097-€2€(615) Hd €Evv-€2€(615) 072 DON "LNO 'LSIHO4 LNNOW ‘IAIHA MHYJHON ‘021 + XO8

CELD)

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800174.idw



MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE10 - 12IN

ITEM ID ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY REQ
1 00800173 MOLDBOARD WELD'T 135HSE10 - 12IN 1
2 0500020 BLADE 12 TP 1/2 X 8 X 144 1
3 00808800 NOSE SHOE WELD'T ONE-WAY PLOW 1
4 HW40C-1020 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/8 X 2 1/2 UNC ZINC 15
5 HW40A-1016 BOLT HEX 5/8 X 2 UNC ZINC 2
6 HW36D-10 NUT HEX ELASTIC 5/8 UNC ZINC 17

41




3OILON LNOHLIM NOILYOIIO3S B INIWJINOI 3DONVHO OL LHOIH 3HL S3AHIS3YH ‘011 SIAID-ONDMIA 'WYHOOHd INIWIAOHEWI LINIWDOTIA3A ANV LONAOH DNIOD-NO HNO NIVINIVIN OL
IWNOLLO 38 AV SININOJWOD 3WOS 'NMOHS SY A1LOVX3 38 LON AVIN LNIWJIND3

X 809¥-€2€(615) Hd €€v¥-€2€(615) 012 DON "LNO ‘LSIHO4 LNNOW ‘IAIHA ¥HVYJHON ‘024 XO8

YT SERH
BuMTA .MWJ

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800208.idw



HYD PLOW BRACE ONEWAY W/ANGLE IND.

ITEM DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 00402200 BAR 0.500 DIA X 63.000 1
2 00800209 INNER ARM WELD'T PWRTILT ONEWAY W/IND 1
3 00800210 OUTER ARM WELD'T PWRTILT ONEWAY W/IND 1
4 00900087 PIN 0.625 DIA X 4.000 WELD'T 1
5 01900238 SAFEWAY QUICK DISC KIT 1
6 0540063 CYLINDER HYD DA 3 X 6 FRONT LIFT 1
7 0630016 HYD ADAPTER 3/8 SAE 90 3/8 JIC 2
8 HW13A-0624 COTTERPIN 3/16 X 1 1/2 ZINC 1
9 HW36D-16 NUT HEX ELASTIC 1 UNC ZINC 4
10 HW40A-0508 BOLT HEX 5/16 X 1 UNC ZINC 1
11 HW40A-1632 BOLT HEX'1 X4 UNC ZINC 2
12 HW40A-1640 BOLT HEX'1 X5 UNC ZINC 2

43




3OLLON LNOHLIM NOLLYDI4I03dS 2 INIWAINOI IONVHO OL 1HOIH FHL S3AHIS3H "ALT SIAIDONIMIA ‘'WYHOOHd LINIW3AOHdWNI ONY INIWJOT3IAIA LONAOHd ONIOD-NO HNO NIVANIVIN OL
“IYNOLLJO 38 AVIN SININOJWOD INOS 'NMOHS SY AT10VX3 38 LON AV LNSWJINO3

X4 809%-€2€(615) Hd EEVY-£2€(615) 072 DON "LINO "LS3HO4 LINNOW ‘IAIHA MVIHON ‘0211 XO8

3 SEID)
.ﬁfm,ﬂmcw_m

This Owner's Manual File is Contained Within 00800214.idw




HYD PLOW BRACE ONEWAY — NO INDICATOR

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 00900087 PIN 0.625 DIA X 4.000 WELD'T 1
2 01201033 OUTER ARM WELD'T POWER TILT ONEWAY PLOW 1
3 01201039 INNER ARM WELD'T POWER TILT ONEWAY PLOW 1
4 01900238 SAFEWAY QUICK DISC KIT 1
5 0540063CYL CYLINDER HYD DA 3 X 6 FRONT LIFT 1
6 0630016 HYD ADAPTER 3/8 SAE 90 3/8 JIC 2
7 HW13A-0624 COTTERPIN 3/16 X 1 1/2 ZINC 1
8 HW36D-16 NUT HEX ELASTIC 1 UNC ZINC 4
9 HW40A-1632 BOLT HEX'1 X4 UNC ZINC 2
10 HW40A-1640 BOLT HEX'1 X5 UNC ZINC 2

45




46




	Owner’s Manual
	VCL (ONEWAY 2-STAGE PLOW)
	THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK
	***LIMITED WARRANTY***
	IDENTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT
	ORDERING PARTS
	WARRANTY REQUEST PROCEDURE
	To obtain Parts Warranty Consideration:
	To obtain parts & Labour Repair Warranty Consideration:
	For warranty requests please contact:

	INTRODUCTION
	A WORD ABOUT SAFETY
	DEFINITION OF SAFETY TERMS AND SYMBOLS
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	Suggested Lockout Procedure

	DAILY INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION
	GENERAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
	INSTALLATION
	ATTACHMENT TO PRIME MOVER
	Snow Plow Mounting

	Disconnecting The Plow

	DAILY INSPECTION INSTRUCTIONS
	mAINTENANCE
	2-STAGE OPERATION
	parts pages
	SECONDARY CUTTING EDGE ASS’Y
	/INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	PNeUMATIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM
	INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	PUSHFRAME ASS’Y ONE WAY TWO-STAGE RTH
	/INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	SECONDARY BLADE ASS’Y
	INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	PNEuMATIC PLUMBING DIAGRAM ON TRUCK
	/ELECTICAL / PNUEMATIC DIAGRAM

	ELECTRICAL / PNUEMATIC SCHEMATIC
	THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK
	/INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	MOLDBOARD ASS’Y 120HSE9-8IN
	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE9 - 12IN
	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE10 - 8IN
	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 120HSE10 - 12IN
	/INSERT DWG: File name – Description
	00800167: MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE9 - 8IN


	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE9 - 8IN
	/

	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE9 - 12IN
	INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE10 - 8IN
	/INSERT DWG: File name – Description

	MOLDBOARD ASS'Y 135HSE10 - 12IN
	/

	hyd plow brace oneway w/angle ind.
	hyd plow brace oneway – no indicator
	Notes:



